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CENTRr\L AO'AINIS 1RATlVE iiRIBUNAL Al.LAHABAD BENCH 
• 

Al.LAHABAD. 

Allahabad this the ·~o~ day of ~ 1996. 

r 

Original Application no. 667 of 1994, 

Hon'ble Mr. T.L. Verma. Jurlicial Member 
Hon'ble Mr. s. Dayal, Administrative Mermer. 

Madho Ram Garg, s/o Late Sri J.P. Garg, Assistant Post Master, 
Head Post Office, Muzaffarnagar. 

• • • Applicant • 

C/A sri K.P. Srivastava 

versus 

i. union of India t hrough the secretary (P) Ministry of 
communication, Govt of India, New Delhi, 

ii. Director Postal Services, 0/0 P.M.G., Dehradoon • 

iii. The sr. Supdt. of Post Offices, Muzaffarnagar, U.P. 

• • • Respondents. 

C/R Sri N.B. Singh. 

0 R DE R 

Hon 'ble Mr. s . Dayal. Member-A. 

This is an application under section 19 of the 

Administrative Jribunals Act, 1985. 

2. The applicant seeks following reliefs:-

Quas hing of the order of disciplinary authority 
• 

dated 31.12.91, ordering recovery of~.sum of M 

Rs. 3780/- to be recoverred from the pay of the ~I 

applicant in 36 roonthl y stalment of Rs, 105/- each, j 
also seeks quashing of order dated l6.07,92 in which 

1 
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recovery of ~. 37801- has been reduced to that 
of ~. lCXXJI- recoverable in 10 monthly stalments 

'Y\ 

of ~. 1001- each after taking leient view of the 
A 

matter and the order of the authority in revision 
dated 29.10.93 rejecting the petition of the 
applicant for revision. 

ii. direction to the respondents to refund the 
amounts so recovered from the salaries of the 
applicant with 2~ interest from the date of 

recovery. 

iii • direction to the respondents to promote the 
applicant w.e.f. Ol.10.9las his promotion has 
been.1teferred from that date. 

iv. direction to the respondents to pay costs of 
the application. 

3 • The facts of the case as narrated in the 

~pplication are that the applicant served as Assistant 

Post Master (SB)-SO group, Muzaffarnagar, Head Post Office 

from May 1989 to October 1989. He was transferred to 

Muzaffarnagar City Post Office and handed over the charge 
, 

of the post in October 1989. 'ttle depositor~application 

was received on 18.05.89 for issue of a duplicate Pass 

Book A/c no. 22041093 of Sherpur Branch Post Office com~ing 

under Purkhezi Sub Office. 'Ille application was duly 

entered and verified with the recommendation by the s.P.M 

I I 
I 

I I 

for issue of duplicate S.B. Pass Book. 11'le ledger clerk f ~ 
verified the particulars from the le~er card of the Head 

A 
office and submitted the application in the binder for 

further action. The applicant after satisfaction submitted 
I 

th~ said application for issue of duplicate pass pook 

• I ••••. 31- I 
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before Dy. Post Master (SB) for orders. The Dy. Post 

Master ordered the issuance of duplicate Pass Book and 

signed the register. Tile ledger clerk~pr~pared duplicate 

pass book of account no. 22041093 and the applicant signed 

the duplicate pass book after verifying particulars of the 

account and balance as well as interest added for the 

;ear 1988-89 and signed the records. The duplicate pass 

book was sent to s.P.M Purkhezi with s.a. Slip with the 

direction to deliver it to the depositor and obtain 

his receipt and send it back. The receipt was filedin the 

.. gflardfile maintained for duplicate pass book. There was 

shortage of about 25% of the staff during the month of 

• 

May and Jur• 1989 which was .a regular feature and the 

legger clerks were asked to prepare the list of accounts 

standing ·at Branch Offices J and single handed office~3_ in 

which Pass Books were not received for posting of interest 

for the year 1988-89 till 30.06.89. Therefore, there was 
Of 

pendencyLposting of vouchers received from the sub offiti:t-s into 

the binders of Head post Office. After posting of vouchers, 

list of account standing at eranch Offices E.D. Sub Offices 

and single handed Sub Post Offices was prepared, verified 

and signed by the applicant and despatched by the ledger 

clerk to the Sub Divisional Inspector by registered post. 

The list included Sherpur Branch Office also. The s.o. S.B • 

Branch of the Head Post Office, Muzaffarnagar, was inspected/ 

visited by Senior Supdt. of Post Offices, supdt. Post Office and 

AS.PC's and no irreguldrites were found nor was it ever said 

that the lis t of the Sherpur was not ~repared and not sent to 

s.B.I(P) for verification of valances in the pass books • 

• . . • •I-
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The inspecting and visiting officers never noticed that 

the application for duplicate pass book of s.s. A/c 

no. 22041093 was missing in the guard file or the relative 

guard file or the list of Sherpur Branch PoSt Office of 

the register containing SB accounts. This was also not 

pointed out in the annual inspection of the Sherpur 

Branch Post Office and Purkhezi Sub Office conducted by 

the respondents and their subordinate administrative 

and supervisory staff. Postal overseer is also responsible 

for verification of the Branch .Office preformance and 

proper watch of the working Branch Post Master. He also 

did not find any irregularity in the account in question. 

The applicant was charger" sheeted by memo dated 01.01.91 

with the allegation that he falied to submit the list of 

S.B. Account of Sherpur Post Office pertaining to pass 

books \\'bich were alleged not to have been received for addition 

Of interest for the year 1988-89 by the s.o.I (P) for 
vetification of the balances, that the application for 
issue a duplicate pass book was not available on the 

records of the Head Post Office, and that the applicant 

has violated rule 75(1) (iii) and Rule 68(4) of the 

s.B. ~~nual Vol I and thereby violated Rule 3 (1) (ii) 

and Rule 3( 2) ( 1) of conduct rules of 1964. The preliminary 

report of the statement/evidence collected during preliminary 

enquiry was not supplied. The applicant denied atating that 

the list of SB account Of Sherpur Branch Office was availati e 

durigg the preliminary enquiry of the s.o.I (P) in the records 

of the Head Post Office and that it remained unattended in 
~ 

the Office Of S.D.I (P) al~hough the Officelannually inspected 

by s.P.M Head post Office. He also stated that the application I 
for dµplicate pass book was in the 'Guard File• wh:i:h washanded 

I 
• .. t..., , 
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overt o the successor and the respondents had issued a photo 

copy of the said application. In any case it was contended 
by the applicant that ~e was not responsible for the current 
up keep of reaords as he was transferred two years back, 
He argued that the ccbarges were manipulated and fabricated 

by s.o.I. (P) who concealed relevent document and by the 

disciplinary authority. Discuplinary authority did1 n~t 

acc~pt the defence statement of the applicant and passed 

punishment order. The applicant has drawn attention to 

rule 106, 107 and 111 of P and T Manual vol III of 

Government instructions of D.G. P and T dated 13 .02.a1 

belON sub rule 3 of rule 11 of CCS (CCA) rules 1965. Charge 

sheet did not follow Govt, instructions as the disciplinary 

authority : did not mention the particulars of alleged 

transaction dealt ...with qy the applicant and details 

of the amount of loss vtlich was alleged to have been 

sustained by the department. Manner and modus operandi of the 

alleged fraad and the connection between the acts and 
ommission and the loss sustained has not been given. There 

was no assessment done by disciplinary authority to assess 

the contributory negilgence of the applicant and, therefor, 

arbitrary punishment was awarded. The applicant has 

pointed out that one of the conditions of appointment as 

B.P.M was that he should have im"Ovable property in his 

name. Still no attempt was made by the respondents to 

recover the embezzled amount from the property of the 

B.P.M. The respondents facilltted the offender from 1987 to 

1991 to mis-appropriate and embezzle the public money • 

• • . • 6/-
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The disciplinary authority which is s.s.P.01 had inspected 

the office of the s.D.I.{P) but did not take any notice of 

non verification by SDI {P) of the list of SB accounts 

standing on Sherpur Branch Office in respec~ of s.B • 

pass book not received by Head post Office from 
November 1987 to December 1990. The s.s.P.Os furnish 
false certificate to the circle office during the year 
1988, 1989 and 1990 tot he effect that the ~alance of 

" all accounts have been verified with satisfactory result 

as 1 t is necessary urxler rule 75{ vii) of s.B. Manual vol. 

I. Thus actual responsibility is alleged to be that of 

s.s.P.Os. The atention is also invited to the letter 

of Directorate dated 30.06.87 to Head of the Circle Post 

Master General stating that it was primary duty of the 

inspection staff to prevent fraud and contributory 

negligence. The Divisional Heads were also directed by 

a letter of P.M.G u.,. Circle dated 05.02.88 to conduct I. 

drive to\erify the balances of alltypes of s.B. account/ 

accounts in EDBO/EDSO. It is stated that the issue of 

charge sheet after two years was ·belated and the charge 

sheet, fabricated base4 on concealment of information 

and manipulation. It is also stated that the applicant 

after handing over charge was not responsible for non 
maintenance of old records in proper manner. At the time 

of awarding punishment, s.s.P.O added two fresh charges 

that the applicant failed to maintain register of Pass Books 
-thcJ-

andlGuard file was not maintained as required under Rule 68( 4) .g 

Thus the finding were recorded against the charges not made 

earlier and are liable to be quashed. 'nle conclusion of 

s.s.P.O that the register was maintained is als:i alse.1an 

opinion without any evidence. The disciplinary autbority 

took it as a ground of punishment that no receipt from the 

••••. 11-
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depesitor for the delivery of tbe pass book was obtained and 

kept on record. The allegati-on that the application for 

. 
duplicate pass book was not available in Head Post Office 

was falsified .when the applicant referred to the photo copy 

supplied by the.respondents to the ledger clerk and the 

application was traced out by the respondents. Thus, 

according to ~he applicant the bias of the respondents 
is also established. The appellate author! ty hass,also ! 1 

alleged net to have preformed its duties properly as it did 

not apply its mind tot he question whether the findings of 

the disciplinary authority were warranted from the evidence 

on record. The appellate authority merely con6idered 

justification of adequacy of punishment. The revision 
• 

which was to have been dealt~ with as if it was an appeal 

under rule 29 (iii) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965. The revisional 

authority also did not consider as to h.w the provisions 

contained in the rule 27(2) of CCS (CCA) rules have been 
by the 

observedLdisciplinary and appellate authorities. The 

revisional authoitty hasheld the applicant accountable for 

non-availibili ty oft he application for duplicate pass book 

with out realising that the charge was handed over by t he 
respondents two years back and proper maintance of 'Guard 

File• was no longer the responsibility of the applicant. 

No action was taken to recover the embazzlement amount from 

the Branch Post Master under the rules framed under the 

Indian Post Office Act. The failure on the part of inspectirg 

authority is al~ not been considered by the revisional 

~uth~rityf 

•• Arguement of Sri K.P. Srivastava learned 

•••• e/-
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counsel for the applicant and Km. Sadhana Srivastava 

brief holder of Sri N.B. Singh learned counsel for the 

respondents were heard. 

5 • The respondents have mentioned that the review 

was also decided after the applicant's appeal was decided. 

Since the applicant was not callenging the order of review 

the present application is not maintainable. It has been 

mentioned that the dup lie ate pass book in respect of S .B. 

account no. 22041093 was issued by Muzaff arnagar Head Office 

on 18.05.89 but depositors application was not available 

at Muzaf farnagar Head Office and the original pass book 

was a vai lab le w1 th the depositor. Besides, the receipt 

of the deptsi tor for receiving duplicate pass J>ook was 

not obtained. Attention is also invited to the admission 

Of the applicant made to S.D.I. East Muzaffarnagar in a 

statement on 03.10.91 to the fact that application for 

duplicate pass book was not available on the 'Guard File•/ 

Folder. 

6. The first issue raised by the respondents is 

that review has been decided and the applicant ought to have 1 

challenged the review to be entitled to any relief in his 

application. The respondents have not mentioned either 

date Of disposal of review application no)t:..-rought a copy 

of the order in review on t be record of this case. ~e 

applicant has categorically stated in his rejoinder that he 

h•d never filed any review petition. It is seen from the 

record of the case that the applicant has challenged the 

order of disciplinary and appellate authorities as well as 

••••. 9/-
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the order of Member, P & T Board in revisiC>n~ Therefore, 

this ground of the respondents is not valid. 

1. The ~asiG issue raised by the applicant against 

the order Of punishment is the variance bet~.een .tbe 

imputations as made and the findings of eqqur.JY on which the 

punishment has been awarded. The memorandum of change under 

rule 16 of the CCS (~A) Rules, 1965 are (i) that the 

applicant f&i led to g~t prepared and despatched to concerned 

s.o.I (P) in duplicate the list Of s.B. Accounts no. 220~1038 

and 220~1093 standing at Sherpur Branch Office in account 

with purkazi S .o. because Of which frand committed by 

E.D.B.P.M of Sherpur could not come to light, and (ii) the 

application for issuance of duplicate pass book given by 

the depositors is not available in Muzaff arnagar, Head office, 

and therefore, reasons for issuance of pass book could not 

be ascertained especially when the original pass book is 

~vailable. The applicant by this lapse is alleged to have 

facilitated fra\ad. The disciplinary authority has awarded 

recovery of ~. 37801- on the ground that although the list 

Of s.s. account no. 2204lm38 was de~patched to the concerned 

s.D.I(P) in duplicate but account no. 22041093is not mentioned 

which suggests that no register required under rule 75 (iii) 
• 
''"' has been maintained. The applicant• s explanation Af,fif appeal 

that account no. 22041093 was not mentioned because duplicat 

pass book was issued and interest has been allowed in that 

pass book has not been considered at all • . In the second 

charge too the application for issuance duplicate pass book 

was tr;a¢ed but the findings on which punishment is based 

was that guard file was not maintained under Rule 68 ( 4) of ~ '1 

·····10/-
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• 
the Manual Vol I. The appellate authority introduced tne 

element of delay in sending the list of S .B. Accounts and 

not keeping the depositor's app lie a ti on for dup lie ate 

pass book but also receipt of duplicate pass book in the 

Guard File. Thus, both the disciplinary and appellate 

authorities have displayed perverse.et&' in arriWing at 

findings which are at ~4.rianc e with the imputati ons made. 

The applicant did not get an opportunity to explain as to 

whether register of s.B. ~ccounts was maintained and whf 

the application was not available in the Guard File. The 

applicant has mentioned that he had relinquished charge 

in October, 1989, while the charge sheet was issued in 

November 1991 When he was no longer responsible for 

maintenance of office records. In any case, the orders of 

disciplinary, appellate and revisionary authorities can not 

be allowed to stand in view of the reasons stated in this 

paragraph. 

a. The application is, therefore, allowed. Order 

no. ~31~/90-911 M.R. Garg dated 31.12.91 of the disciplin­

ary authority, No. Vig/f)...113192/6 dated 16.07.92 of the 

appellate authority and no. 2/121/93-V.P dated 15.10.93 of 

tile Revisiona~~ Authority are set asiae a~d. the Respondents 

are directed to refund the amount recovered from the 

applicant with a interest of 12% for the period the amount 

remained with the Respondents and consider the applicant 

for promotion by means of a review D.P . c from 01.10 .91. 

The resP,-'Ondents shall have four months for compliance of 

this order from the date of its communication to them by 

the applicant. 

• •••• 11/-
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There shall be no order as to costs. 

Mer®er-A 
·11~ 

Meinber-J 
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